During 2020, the Company discovered the following errors that were made in its prior year
financial statements;

 Cylinders worth TZS 302.79 million had been erroneously recognised as Inventory instead
of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE). As a consequence, Inventory have been
overstated.

 Also, the Company erroneously included Software (work in progress) amounting to TZS
153.24 million as PPE instead of Intangible assets leading to overstatement of PPE
balance.

 Furthermore, the Company erroneously included TZS 32.2 million relating to asset held
for sale as part of PPE on face of statement of financial position.

 Lastly, the Company did not account land as required by IFRS 16 resulting to
understatement of depreciation charge of TZS 71.32 million.

All errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for
period ended 31 December 2019. There was no impact on the financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2018. The following tables summarise the impacts on the Company’s
financial statements;

As previously
reported
TZS'000

Adjustment
TZS'000

Reclassification
TZS'000

As restated
TZS'000

Statement of financial position
Property, Plant and Equipment
- Cost 33,692,868 (46,000) (153,242) 33,493,626
- Accumulated depreciation 13,169,162 - - 13,169,162

20,523,706 (46,000) (153,242) 20,324,464
Intangible asset
- Cost 171,802 - 153,242 325,044
- Accumulated Depreciation (171,468)   -   - (171,468)
- Net Book Value 334 - 153,242 153,576

Right of use assets - Cost 51,280 348,792 - 400,072
Right of use assets depreciation (1,404) (71,320) - (72,724)
Inventory 5,599,055 (302,792) - 5,296,263
Assets held for sale 2,626,360 - 32,198 2,658,558
Other assets 4,930,999   - (32,198) 4,898,801
Total assets 33,730,330 (71,320) - 33,659,010

Total Liabilities  (12,028,807)   -   - (12,028,807)

Retained earnings (9,188,878)  71,320   -  (9,117,558)
Share capital (5,756,030) - - (5,756,030)
Share premium (6,756,615)   -   - (6,756,615)
Total Equity (21,701,523) 71,320 - (21,630,203)

Statement of cash flows
Net cash flows generated from
operating activities 5,690,602   302,792   -   5,993,394
Net cash flows used in investing
activities (3,279,715) (302,792) - (3,582,507)

There is no material impact on the Company earning per share and on the total financing cash
flows for the year ended 31 December 2019.